
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE: Case No: Date Filed: 06/04/2021

INSTRUCTIONS:  File the original and one copy of this charge form in the appropriate PERB regional office (see PERB 
Regulation 32075), with proof of service attached to each copy. Proper filing includes concurrent service and proof of service of  
the charge as required by PERB Regulation 32615(c). All forms are available from the regional offices or PERB's website at  
www.perb.ca.gov.  If more space is needed for any item on this form, attach additional sheets and number items. 

IS THIS AN AMENDED CHARGE?       YES         If so, Case No                                                                            NO                         

1. CHARGING PARTY:    EMPLOYEE     EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION     EMPLOYER      PUBLIC1   

a. Full name: Jacob Rukeyser

b. Mailing Address: CTA, 1705 Murchison Drive,Burlingame, CA 94010-4583

c. Telephone number: (650) 552-5414

d. Name and title of agent to 
contact:

Jacob Rukeyser E-mail Address: jrukeyser@cta.org

Telephone number: (650) 552-5414 Fax No.: (650) 552-5019

e. Bargaining Unit(s) 
involved:

Sacramento City Teachers Association

2. CHARGE FILED AGAINST: (mark one only)  EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION        EMPLOYER 

a. Full name: Sacramento City Unified School District

b. Mailing Address: 5735 47th Avenue Sacramento, CA 95824

c. Telephone number: (916) 643-7400

d. Name and title of agent to 
contact:

Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent E-mail Address: superintendent@scusd.edu

Telephone number: (165) 074-3255 Fax No.:

3. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Complete this section only if the charge is filed against an employee organization.) 

a. Full name:
b. Mailing address:

4. APPOINTING POWER: (Complete this section only if the employer is the State of California. See Gov. Code, §   18524.) 

a.  Full name: 
b.  Mailing Address:
c.  Agent:

1

5. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

1An affected member of the public may only file a charge relating to an alleged public notice violation, pursuant to Government Code section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or 
Public Utilities Code section 99569
PERB-61 (4/3/2020) SEE REVERSE SIDE



     Are the parties covered by an agreement containing a grievance procedure which ends in binding arbitration?

Yes        No       Unknown 

 6. STATEMENT OF CHARGE 

a. The charging party hereby alleges that the above-named respondent is under the jurisdiction of: (check one)

 Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA) (Gov. Code, § 3540 et seq.) 

 Ralph C. Dills Act (Gov. Code, §  3512 et seq.)  
 Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA) (Gov. Code, §  3560 et seq.)  
 Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) (Gov. Code, §  3500 et seq.)  
 Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority Transit Employer-Employee Relations Act (TEERA)  

(Pub. Utilities Code, § 99560 et seq.)  
 Trial Court Employment Protection and Governance Act (Trial Court Act) (Article 3; Gov. Code, §  71630 –  

71639.5)  

Trial Court Interpreter Employment and Labor Relations Act (Court Interpreter Act) (Gov. Code, §  71800 et seq.)

b.  The specific Government or Public Utilities Code section(s), or PERB regulation section(s) alleged to have been violated is/are:

c. For MMBA, Trial Court Act and Court Interpreter Act cases, if applicable, the specific local rule(s) alleged to have been violated 
is/are (a copy of the applicable local rule(s) MUST be attached to the charge): 

d. Provide a clear and concise statement of the conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice including, where known, the time and 
place of each instance of respondent’s conduct, and the name and capacity of each person involved.  This must be a statement of the 
facts that support your claim and not conclusions of law. A statement of the remedy sought must also be provided. (Use and attach 
additional sheets of paper if necessary.) 

DECLARATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the above charge and that the statements herein are true and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. (A Declaration will be included in the e-mail you receive from PERB once you have completed this screen. The 
person filing this Unfair Practice Charge is required to return a properly filled out and signed original Declaration to PERB pursuant to 
PERB Regulations 32140 and 32135.)

/s/ 06/04/2021
(Type or Print Name) (Signature) Date













































PROOF OF SERVICE
State of California, County of, San Mateo

I am employed in County of San Mateo, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not 
a party to the within action; my business address is: 1705 Murchison Drive, Burlingame, California, 
94010. 

 
On June 4, 2021, I served the foregoing documents described as, UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE, 
SACRAMENTO CITY TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, CTA/NEA v. SACRAMENTO CITY
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, on all interested parties in this action by placing a true copy 
thereof enclosed in sealed envelope(s) addressed as follows: 
 
Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent 
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
5735 47TH Avenue 
Sacramento, CA 95824 
superintendent@scusd.edu

BY MAIL I am "readily familiar" with practice of collection and processing 
correspondence for mailing in this office. Under that practice it 
would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day 
with postage thereon fully prepaid at Burlingame, California, in 
the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the 
party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation 
date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of 
deposit for mailing in affidavit. 

BY ELECTRONIC based upon court order or an agreement of the parties to accept
service by electronic transmission, by electronically mailing the 
document(s) listed above to the e-mail address(es) set forth below, 
or as stated on the attached service list and/or by electronically 
notifying the parties set forth below that the document(s) listed 
above can be located and downloaded from the hyperlink 
provided. No error was received, within a reasonable time after 
the transmission, nor any electronic message or other indication 
that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

Executed on June 4, 2021, at San Mateo, California.  I declare under penalty of 
perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.
 
 

     ____________________________________________ 
     Maria C. Hernandez


